

CIN: L55101WB1999PLC090672 Email: corporate@speciality.co.in Morya Land Mark - 1, 4th Floor, B-25, Veera Industrial Estate, Off New Link Road, Andheri (W), Mumbai 400 053 Tel. No. (022) 62686700 Website-www.speciality.co.in

September 4, 2024

To,

General Manager, Vice President,

Listing Operations, Listing Compliance Department,

BSE Limited,
P.J. Tower, Dalal Street,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
'Exchange Plaza', Bandra Kurla Complex,

Mumbai - 400 001. Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051.

Scrip Code: 534425 Scrip Code: SPECIALITY

Ref: Scheme of Arrangement between Speciality Restaurants Limited ("Demerged Company") and Speciality Hotels India Private Limited ("Resulting Company") and

their respective shareholders and Creditors ("Scheme").

Sub: Newspaper publication pertaining to notice of hearing of petition filed by the Company for sanctioning of the Scheme before Hon'ble National Company Law

Tribunal, Kolkata.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed the copies of the newspaper notice published on September 4, 2024, in Business Standard (English) and Aajkal (Bengali).

The said newspaper notice was issued pursuant to the directions given by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Kolkata Bench ("NCLT"), by its order dated August 14, 2024.

The Hon'ble NCLT has fixed the date for final hearing of the Petition as September 27, 2024.

We request you to take the above information on record.

Thanking you.

Yours sincerely,

For Speciality Restaurants Limited

AVINASH
MADHUKAR
KINHIKAR

Digitally signed by
AVINASH MADHUKAR
KINHIKAR

EXIMATE AND THE SIGNED STREET STR

Authorized Signatory

Name: Avinash Kinhikar

Designation: Company Secretary & Legal Head

Encl: As above.

Registered Office: 'Uniworth House' 3A, Gurusaday Road, Kolkata - 700019.

BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, BENCH AT KOLKATA COMPANY APPLICATION C.P. (CAA) No. 141 of 2024

CA (CAA) No.217 of 2023

IN THE MATTER OF SECTIONS 230 TO 232 READ WITH SECTION 66 AND OTHER APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 READ WITH

THE COMPANIES (COMPROMISES, ARRANGEMENTS AND AMALGAMATIONS) RULES, 2016 AND OTHER APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF LAW.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT BETWEEN SPECIALITY RESTAURANTS
LIMITED AND SPECIALITY HOTELS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED AND ITS RESPECTIVE
SHAREHOLDERS AND CREDITORS

under the Companies Act, 1956, having its CIN: L55101WB1999PLC090672, and its registered office at "Uniworth House", 3A Gurusaday Road, Kolkata, West Bengal - 700019, within the aforesaid jurisdiction.)))) The First Applicant Company /) Demerged Company
Speciality Hotels India Private Limited, a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, having its	}
CIN U55100WB1997PTC264485, and its registered office	į
at "Uniworth House", 3A Gurusaday Road, Kolkata, West)
Bengal - 700019,) The Second Applicant Company/
within the aforesaid jurisdiction.) Resulting Company

NOTICE is hereby given that the abovenamed joint Company Scheme Petition ("Petition") under Sections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Compromises, Arrangements and Amalgamation) Rules, 2016 (Rules) seeking sanction to the Composite Scheme of Arrangement between Speciality Restaurants Limited, (The First Applicant Company / Demerged Company) and Speciality Hotels India Private Limited, (The Second Applicant Company/ Resulting Company) (collectively, "Petitioner Companies") was admitted by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Kolkata Bench ("Hon'ble Tribunal") by its Order dated August 14, 2024.

In terms of Rule 16 of the Rules and directions of the Hon'ble Tribunal, notice is hereby given that the said Petition is fixed for hearing and final disposal before the Hon'ble Tribunal on Friday, September 27, 2024.

Any person desirous of supporting or opposing the said Petition should send to the Advocates of the Petitioner Companies at their below mentioned address a notice of such intention, signed by the person/Advocate representing the person, together with the full name and address of the person ("Notice"). The Notice must reach Hon'ble Tribunal not later 7 (seven) days before the next date of hearing of the petition and a copy of such representation should simultaneously be sent to the Advocate of the said Petitioner Companies not later than 7 (seven) days before the date fixed for the hearing and final disposal of the said Petition. Where any person seeks to oppose the Petition the grounds of opposition or a copy of the affidavit, intended to be used for opposition of the Petition, shall be filed in Hon'ble Tribunal and a copy thereof, to be furnished to the Petitioner Company's Advocate along with the Notice.

A copy of the Petition along with all the exhibits will be furnished by the Advocate for the Petitioner Companies to any person concerned requiring the same on payment of the prescribed fees for the same, upon a request made in writing not later than 7 (seven) days before the date fixed for the final hearing of the said Petition. Dated this 2nd day of September 2024.

Sd/-

For Legal Options

ADVOCATES & CONSULTANTS

1st Floor, Gate No.2, Centre Point, 21,Old Court House Street, Kolkata-700001.

Ph. +91-33-46014190/46014191 Email: rishika@legaloptions.in

Advocates for the Petitioner Companies

ন্যাশনাল কোম্পানি ল' ট্রাইবুনাল, কলকাতা বেঞ্চ, কলকাতা সমীপে কোম্পানি আবেদন সিপি (সিএএ) নং: ২১৭ অফ ২০২৪ সিএ (সিএএ) নং ২১৭ অফ ২০১৩

বিষয়: কোম্পানি আইন, ২০১৩–এর ৬৬ ধারা সহ পঠনীয় কোম্পানিজ (কমপ্রোমাইজেস, অ্যারেঞ্জমেন্টস অ্যান্ড অ্যামালগামেশনস) রুলস ২০১৬ সহ পঠনীয় কোম্পানি আইন, ২০১৩–এর ২৩০ থেকে ২৩২ ধারা

8

বিষয়: স্পেশালিটি রেস্তোরাঁজ লিমিটেড ও স্পেশালিটি হোটেলস ইন্ডিয়া প্রাইভেট লিমিটেড ও সংশ্লিষ্ট শেয়ারধারক ও উন্তমর্ণগণের বন্দোবস্ত প্রকল্প

স্পেশালিটি রেস্তোরাঁজ লিমিটেড, একটি কোম্পানি)	
যা কোম্পানি আইন, ১৯৫৬–এর অধীনে সমিতিবদ্ধ, যার)	
CIN: L55101 WB1999PLC090672, যার নথিভুক্ত অফিস)	
উদ্ভ অধিক্ষেত্রের ইউনিওয়ার্থ হাউস, ৩এ, কলকাতা,)	প্রথম আবেদক কোম্পানি/
পশ্চিমবঙ্গ ৭০০০১৯।)	ডিমার্জন্ত কোম্পানি
স্পেশালিটি হোটেলস ইণ্ডিয়া প্রাইভেট লিমিটেড, একটি কোম্পানি)	
যা কোম্পানি আইন, ১৯৫৬–এর অধীনে সমিতিবদ্ধ, হার)	
CIN: U55100WB1997PTC264485, যার নথিভুক্ত অফিস)	
উক্ত অধিক্ষেত্রের ইউনিওয়ার্থ হাউস, ৩এ, কলকাতা,)	ষিতীয় আবেদক কোম্পানি/
পশ্চিমবঙ্গ ৭০০০১৯।)	রেজাল্টিং ক্ষোম্পানি

এতদ্বারা বিজ্ঞপ্তি জারি হচ্ছে যে, কোম্পানিজ (কমপ্রোমাইজেস, আরেঞ্জমেন্টস আন্ত আমালগামেশনস) রুলস ২০১৬ (রুলস) সহ পঠনীয় কোম্পানি আইন, ২০১৩-এর ২৩০ থেকে ২৩২ ধারা মাফিক স্পেশালিটি রেপ্তোরাজ লিমিটেড প্রথম আবেদক কোম্পানি/ ডিমার্জড কোম্পানি) ও স্পেশালিটি হোটেলস ইন্ডিয়া প্রাইডেট লিমিটেড (দ্বিতীয় আবেদক কোম্পানি/রেজান্টিং কোম্পানি) (সদ্মিলিতভাবে আবেদক কোম্পানিসমূহ)—এর মধ্যে উক্ত যুগ্ধ কোম্পানি স্কিম পিটিশন (পিটিশন) জনিত বন্দোবস্ত প্রকল্প ১৪ আগস্ট ২০২৪—এর আদেশ দ্বারা ন্যাশনাল কোম্পানি লা ট্রাইবুনাল, কলকাতা বেঞ্চ (মান্য ট্রাইবুনাল) দ্বারা স্বীকৃত হয়েছে।

মান্য ট্রাইবুনাল–এর রুলস ও নির্দেশাবলীর রুল ১৬ সাপেক্ষে এতদারা বিজ্ঞপ্তি জারি হচ্ছে যে, ট্রাইবুনালে শুক্রবার ২৭ সেপ্টেম্বর, ২০২৪ তারিখে শুনানি হবে বলে স্থির হয়েছে।

উক্ত পিটিশনে কোনও ব্যক্তি সমর্থন বা বিরোধিতা করতে চাইলে নিজের নাম ও পুরো ঠিকানার (নোটিস) সঙ্গে তাঁর ইচ্ছা বিবৃত করে নোটিস এই পিটিশনারগণের অনুমোদিত অ্যাডভোকেট প্রতিনিধির কাছে পাঠাবেন। এমনভাবে পাঠাবেন সেটি এই শুনানির নির্ধারিত তারিখের কমপক্ষে ৭ (সাত) দিন আগে ট্রাইবুনালে ও এই পিটিশনারগণের প্রতিনিধির কাছে কমপক্ষে ৭ (সাত) দিন আগে জমা পড়ে। কোনও ব্যক্তি এই পিটিশনের বিরোধিতা করতে চাইলে নিজম্ব এফিডেভিট সহ বিরোধিতার কারণ উল্লেখ করে ওই নোটিসের সঙ্গে সংলগ্ধ করে দেবেন।

পিটিশনের কপি সহ সব পত্রাদি আবেদক কোম্পানিসমূহের অ্যাভভোকেটের কাছ থেকে দরকারি মূল্যের বিনিময়ে যে কোনও ব্যক্তি ওই পিটিশনের কপি লিখিত অনুরোধ সাপেক্ষে গুনানির নির্ধারিত তারিখের কমপক্ষে ৭ (সাত) দিন আগে সংগ্রহ করতে পারেন।

তারিখ: ২ সেপ্টেম্বর, ২০২৪

图3-

বৈধ পছদের জন্য

আডভোকেটস আন্ত কনসালট্যান্টস

২য় তল, গেট নং ২, সেন্টার পয়েন্ট, ২১, ওল্ড কোর্ট হাউস স্ট্রিট, কলকাতা ৭০০০০১। ফোন +৯১-৩৩-৪৬০১৪১৯০/৪৬০১৪১৯১, ই মেল- rishika@legaloptions.in আবেদক কোম্পানিসমূহের আভিভোকেটস